A2.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HELD ON FEBRUARY 14, 2006

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building
Commission of Chicago was held at the Board Meeting Room, 2nd Floor, Richard J.
Daley Center on February 14, 2006 at 2:30 P.M.

The following Commissioners were present:

Richard M. Daley, Chairman
Arthur M. Brazier

Adela Cepeda

Robert B. Donaldson

Maria N. Saldafia

Cynthia M. Santos

Samuel Wm. Sax

Michael W. Scott

John H. Stroger, Jr.

Gerald M. Sullivan

Also present were:

Montel M. Gayles

Altschul
Benodin
Brankin
Brooks
Brown
Campney
Currie
Curtner
Fink

Fredd
Garcia-Abner
Gaugh
Giderof
Gloser
Hall
Harmening

HEHRAPPONRE AT DY



Hill
Jackson
Jasinski
Johnson
Jordan
Karlov

. Kemp
Lai
Lombardo
Lowe
Malon
McCann
McNamee
Meeks
Minor
Montgomery
Morro
Neal
O’Connor
O’Reilly
Previk
Sandner
Seay
Shriver
Siegel
Thompson
Wilson
Wright-Harris

OO P ROP P AN R TR Do =mo o

The meeting was called to order and the presence of a quorum was established.

The next item presented was the administration of the oath of office to Adela M.
Cepeda, appointee of the City of Chicago, as a Commissioner of the Public Building
Commission of Chicago for a term ending September 30, 2009.

The reading of the minutes of the J anuary 10, 2006 meeting, which had previously

been distributed, was dispensed with and upon motion duly made and seconded the

minutes of said meeting were unanimously adopted.




The Executive Director then called upon George Hill, Managing Architect, to
present to the Board of Commissioners for approval proposed Change Orders to various
contracts not requiring an increase to the project budgets marked Exhibit “A”. After
discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made and seconded, the following
resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6890

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is hereby
authorized to issue Change Orders to contracts for various projects in the
amounts indicated on the documents entitled “Change Orders” and
attached to the minutes of this meeting and marked Exhibit “A”.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Marfa N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Michael W. Scott, John H. Stroger,
Gerald M. Sullivan — 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Then, the Executive Director presented to the Commissioners the Notice of
Awards report. There were 8 items included on the notice of contracts awarded since the
previous board meeting that were under $25,000. The report was accepted and a copy of
this report is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

The Executive Director next presented a report to the Commissioners regarding
the name change from Schroeder Murchie Laya Associates, Ltd. to Schroeder Murchie
Niemiec Gazda-Auskainis Architects, Ltd. The report was accepted.

Next presented was a report by Chairman Scott of the Administrative Operations

(AO) Committee meeting held on February 2, 2006 which can be summarized as follows,

¢ Legal Counsel advised the Committee regarding the proposed settlement of an inverse
condemnation lawsuit involving the proposed price to be paid for a sign owned by
Eller Media at the Austin-Frving Branch Library project on property located at 7322-
32 N. Clark Street for Fire Station Engine Company 102.




¢ PBC staff provided a summary report regarding economic opportunity goals on
Commission projects during 2005. The report indicated that M/WBE participation
for projects awarded during 2005 was 25% MBE and 5% WBE.

¢ The AO Committee discussed various requests for additional services for professional
services agreements and recommended that the Board approve the following;:

Alfred Benesch & Co. (OR) Little Village High $ 35,000.00
School

Gonzalez Hasbrouck (AOR)  Little Village High $ 156,010.00
School

VOA (AOR) 7" District Police Station $ 3,816.00

VOA (AOR) 12" District Police Station  §  3,816.00

Schroeder Murchie Niemic Duke Ellington School $ 9,600.00

Gazda-Auskainis

Joe Manzi & Associates Term Agreement $ 20,000.00

(Consultant)

Kennedy-King Architects LLC New Kennedy-King $ 86,250.00

(AOR) College

The report of the Administrative Operations Committee was accepted.

Following consideration of the Administrative Operations Committee report, and
upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted by the Board
of Commissioners:

RESOLUTION NO. 6891

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is hereby
authorized to issue amendments to Professional Services Agreements for
various projects in the amounts indicated on the document entitled
“Proposed Professional Services Amendment Report to the Administrative
Operations Committee” and attached to the minutes of this meeting as
Exhibit “C”.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,




5

Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Michael W. Scott, John H. Stroger,
Gerald M. Sullivan — 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Also presented was a report by Chairman Scott of the Audit Committee meeting
held on February 4, 2006 which can be summarized as follows.

¢ The Audit Committee reviewed a proposal submitted by Deloitte & Touche LLP to
serve as PBC’s independent auditor for the year ending December 31, 2005 and year
ending December 31, 2006. Afier discussing the benefits of a two-year appointment,
the Audit Committee recommends that the PBC appoint Deloitte & Touche LLP as
independent auditor for the years ending 2005 and 2006.

The report of the Audit Committee was accepted.

The Board of Commissioners was next presented with consideration of approval
of the appointment of Deloitte & Touche LLP as independent auditor to perform the
annual audit of the Public Building Commission for calendar year ending December 31,
2005 and December 31, 2006. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following
resolution was adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 6892

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby approve the appointment of
Deloitte & Touche LLP, an independent accounting firm, to provide
professional services for the Public Building Commission’s annual audit
for calendar years ending December 31, 2005 for an estimated fee of
$150,000 and December 31, 2006 for an estimated fee of $157,000.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,

Samuel Wm. Sax, Michael W. Scott, John H. Stroger,
Gerald M. Sullivan — 10




Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The Executive Director next provided to the Board of Commissioners the F ourth
Quarter Economic Opportunity Summary Report for the period of J anuary 1, 2005
- through December 30, 2005. He reported that during such period the value of
construction contracts awarded was $21,129,099. The commitment to MBE participation
was $5,308,275 or 25% and the commitment to WBE participation was $1,060,890 or
5%. Businesses located in the City were awarded 100% of Commission projects during
such period. The report was accepted.

Thereupon the Executive Director reported on the receipt of bids for Contract No.
1338, Site Work (Phase I-Preparation/Underground Utility) for Westinghouse High
School located at Kedzie Avenue & Franklin Boulevard. After discussion and
consideration and upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was
adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6893

WHEREAS, pursuant to bid solicitations from duly pre-qualified
general construction firms, the Public Building Commission of Chicago
received the following base bids for Contract No. 1338, Site Work Phase I
for Westinghouse High School, copies of which bids and contract
documents are on file with the Commission:

Bidder Base Bid Award Criteria
OCA Construction Inc. $4,918,700.00 $4,682,602.40
Brandenburg Industrial Service Co. $6,495,566.00 $6,190,274.40
KY&Galaxy JV $10,019,293.80 $10,019,293.80
Dynamic Wrecking Inc./Robinette $9,644,626.50 $9,644,626.50
Demolition Inc. JV

; and

WHEREAS, the bid of OCA Construction Inc. was the lowest
responsible bid meeting the technical specifications received by the
Commission for the furnishing and performance of the work; and




WHEREAS, as a part of its bid proposal, OCA Construction Inc.
has advised the Commission that the surety on the performance and
payment bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract
documents will be North American Specialty Insurance Company, a
corporate surety authorized to do business under the laws of the State of
Ilinois; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission have recommended that
Contract No. 1338 be awarded to OCA Construction Inc., and North
American Specialty Insurance Company, proposed surety on the
performance and payment bond, be accepted and approved by the
Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners of the Public Building Commission of Chicago hereby
awards to OCA Construction Inc., Contract No. 1338, Site Work for
Westinghouse High School pursuant to the terms thereof for the base
contract price of $4,918,700.00 and authorizes and directs the appropriate
officers of the Public Building Commission of Chicago to take such action
as may be required or advisable to consummate the award and to execute
the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building
Commission of Chicago does hereby approve a performance and payment
bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract documents
comprising Contract No. 1338, subject to the completion and delivery to
the Commission of said form of bond by OCA Construction Inc., as
principal, and North American Specialty Insurance Company, as surety, in
the principal amount of $4,918,700.00, and the Chairman is hereby
authorized and directed to signify approval by the Commission of the fully
executed bond.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Michael W. Scott, John H. Stroger,
Gerald M. Sullivan — 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None




Thereupon the Executive Director reported on the receipt of bids for Contract No.
1337, New Construction Work for Fire Station Engine Company 121 located at 1700 W.
95™ Street. After discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made and
seconded, the following resolution was adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 6894

WHEREAS, pursuant to bid solicitations from duly pre-qualified
general construction firms, the Public Building Commission of Chicago
received the following base bids for Contract No. 1337, New Construction
Work for Fire Station Engine Company 121, copies of which bids and
contract documents are on file with the Commission:

Bidder Base Bid Award Criteria

Pacific Construction Services $7,193,700.00 $6,884,370.90

Oakley Construction Company $7,436,952.23 $7,142,448 92

FHP Tectonics Corporation $8,130,000.00 $7,869,840.00
;and

WHEREAS, the bid of Pacific Construction Services was the
lowest responsible bid meeting the technical specifications received by the
Commission for the furnishing and performance of the work; and

WHEREAS, as a part of its bid proposal, Pacific Construction
Services has advised the Commission that the surety on the performance
and payment bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract
documents will be Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company, a corporate
surety authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission have recommended that
Contract No. 1337 be awarded to Pacific Construction Services, and
Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company, proposed surety on the
performance and payment bond, be accepted and approved by the
Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners of the Public Building Commission of Chicago hereby
awards to Pacific Construction Services, Contract No. 1337, New
Construction Work for Fire Station Engine Company 121 pursuant to the
terms thereof for the base contract price of $7,193,700.00 and authorizes




and directs the appropriate officers of the Public Building Commission of
Chicago to take such action as may be required or advisable to
consummate the award and to execute the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building
Commission of Chicago does hereby approve a performance and payment
bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract documents
comprising Contract No. 1337, subject to the completion and delivery to
the Commission of said form of bond by Pacific Construction Services, as
principal, and Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company, as surety, in the
principal amount of $7,193,700.00, and the Chairman is hereby authorized
and directed to signify approval by the Commission of the fully executed
bond.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Michael W. Scott, John H. Stroger,
Gerald M. Sullivan — 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Thereupon the Executive Director reported on the receipt of bids for Contract No.
1336 General Construction Work for Gale Community Center located at 1620 W.
Howard. After discussion and consideration it was recommended by PBC staff that the
second lowest bidder, FHP Tectonics Corporation be awarded this contract. The
Commissioners were advised that the lowest bidder Pacific Construction Services,
concurred with this recommendation due to the status of completion of current PBC
projects and its commitments to complete other PBC projects. Staff further advised that
Pacific Construction Services would provide a written withdrawal of its bid. Upon
motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6895

WHEREAS, pursuant to bid solicitations from duly pre-qualified
general construction firms, the Public Building Commission of Chicago
received the following base bids for Contract No. 1336, General
Construction Work for Gale Community Center, copies of which bids and
contract documents are on file with the Commission:




10

Bidder Base Bid Award Criteria

Pacific Construction Services $5,560,000.00 $5,320,920.00

FHP Tectonics Corporation $5,964,000.00 $5,773,152.00

GF Structures Corporation $6,180,972.30 $6,032,628.96
; and

WHEREAS, due to the status of completion of current PBC
projects and the award of Contract No. 1337 to the lowest bidder, Pacific
Construction Services, PBC staff recommended the award of Contract No.
1336 to the second lowest bidder, FHP Tectonics Corporation, and advised
the Commissioners that Pacific Construction Services would provide a
written withdrawal of its bid on Contract No. 1336.

WHEREAS, in view of the foregoing, the bid of FHP Tectonics
Corporation was the lowest responsible bid meeting the technical
specifications received by the Commission for the furnishing and
performance of the work; and

WHEREAS, as a part of its bid proposal, FHP Tectonics
Corporation has advised the Commission that the surety on the
performance and payment bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the
contract documents will be Continental Casualty Company, a corporate
surcty authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission have recommended that
Contract No. 1336 be awarded to FHP Tectonics Corporation, and
Continental Casualty Company, proposed surety on the performance and
payment bond, be accepted and approved by the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners of the Public Building Commission of Chicago hereby
awards to FHP Tectonics Corporation, Contract No. 1336, General
Construction Work for Gale Community Center pursuant to the terms
thereof for the base contract price of $5,964,000.00 and authorizes and
directs the appropriate officers of the Public Building Commission of
Chicago to take such action as may be required or advisable to
consummate the award and to execute the contract.




11

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building
Commission of Chicago does hereby approve a performance and payment
bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract documents
comprising Contract No. 1336, subject to the completion and delivery to
the Commission of said form of bond by FHP Tectonics Corporation, as
principal, and Continental Casualty Company, as surety, in the principal
amount of $5,964,000.00, and the Chairman is hereby authorized and
directed to signify approval by the Commission of the fully executed bond.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Michael W. Scott, John H. Stroger,
Gerald M. Sullivan — 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The next item to be considered by the Board of Commissioners was to convene an
Executive Session for the purpose of discussing the acquisition of real property and the
proposed settlement of relocation claims for the Austin-Irving Branch Library project and
the Fire Station Engine Company 102 project under Section 2(c)5 of the Open Meetings
Act. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6896

BE IT RESOLVED that an Executive Session of the Board of
Commissioners is hereby convened in order to discuss the acquisition of
real property and the settlement of relocation claims for the new Austin-
Irving Branch Library project and the new Fire Station Engine Company
102 project under Section 2(c)5 of the Open Meetings Act.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Michael W. Scott, John H. Stroger,
Gerald M. Sullivan —- 10




12

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

At the conclusion of the Executive Session, the meeting was reconvened and the
following resolutions were adopted:

Legal Counsel first presented to the Board of Commissioners in Executive
Session consideration of approval of the purchase price of a leasehold interest and a
commercial advertising sign located on property required for the Austin-Irving Branch
Library project. After discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made and
seconded, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6897

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Pubtic
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby approve the acquisition of
the following-described leasehold interest and a commercial advertising
sign located on real estate required for the Austin-Irving Branch Library
project on behalf of the City of Chicago for the purchase price set forth
opposite the owner and address for such property:

Austin-Irving Branch Library

Tenant & Owner of
Commercial Sign Address : Amount
Elier Media 6112 W. Irving Park Road  $65,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Legal Counsel and staff of the
Commission are hereby authorized to proceed with the acquisition of the
leasehold interest and property as described hereinabove and to execute
such documents and take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate
in order to effectuate this Resolution.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,

Samuel Wm. Sax, Michael W. Scott, John H. Stroger,
Gerald M. Sullivan — 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None



13

Next, Legal Counsel presented to the Board of Commissioners for consideration
of approval the purchase price of a three-unit retail building required for the Fire Station
Engine Company 102 project. The Commissioners were advised that the property had
been inspected and appraised by representatives for the owner and PBC and found to be
in good condition. The property was improved with a dollar store, restaurant and a Mega
Wash laundromat owed and operated by the property owner, Ms. Young S. Oh, that
contained 110 washers and dryers. Following negotiattons with the owner, she agreed to
accept $1,280,000 as total and final just compensation for the subject property including
irremovables and waiver of relocation benefits for the laundry equipment. All parties
have signed the agreed final judgment order. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the
following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6898

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby approve the acquisition of
the following-described parcel of real estate required for the Fire Station
Engine Company 102 project on behalf of the City of Chicago for the
purchase price set forth opposite the owner and address for such parcel:

Fire Station Engine Company 102

Owner Address Purchase Price

Young S. Oh 7322-32 N. Clark Street $1,280,000.00
(inclusive of
relocation benefits
for Mega Wash
laundromat)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Legal Counsel and staff of the
Commission are hereby authorized to proceed with the acquisition of the
parcel described hereinabove for the amount approved herein and to
execute such documents and take such actions as may be necessary and
appropriate in order to acquire such parcels of real estate.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,




14

Samuel Wm. Sax, Michael W. Scott, John H. Stroger,
Gerald M. Sullivan — 10

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

There being no further business to come before the meeting, the meeting was

adjourned.

Secretary

APPROVED:

Chairman




Y"EXHIBIT A"

SUIAYO IONVHO

900z ‘vl Arenigad — ONILITN qN¥vOd

09VIIHD 40 NOISSIWWOD ONIaing Jiiand




800¢/6/2

Z5¥£6'958

ZL'p61°99.L°6V LS

96°'LL1'tE9'L$

91°ZB0'EEL'ZPIS

61 'b¥6'0Z0°S61$

SIVLOL

00'L62°61$

BE'ECE 086 TS

8E'68G 1655

00 ¥PL'GEE VLS

|81'28€°8L9'OLS

UoRINASUOY
NEAON

J8)us) Aunuwiwon 0oso4

Aemairg/ybniol

SA0INISS
. } - uonoONsUD
00°0% %10 %!0 co.&.o_nmmm,m_.w 00°Z00'6L$ 00°001'08E'6L$ v8'669' 287 LTS olioEd PeCL [00UDS Yed Aueqry
- looyos
00 ¥6E'Sr$ 00'6.8'€52$ 15v'v6Z'600'v2S nlog abioag) GZel Argjuswarg ucyBunpe |
o AR aimuap ior
(+9'GLE'9ES) mm.,:._‘.om._‘.mm.a £2'L41'089°CS 8.°204'718°09% FOEL

[00yog UBIH 8beliA o

J%®d4d UORE)S @jjod

SHIAAHO JONVHO AIS0dO¥d 40 AUVINNNS
NOISSINWOD ONIdTINg 21789nd

au| ‘sideouo) 1OMSIA UIg pUB ‘YIst ‘Uil
o' L6€°LZ$ 61 ¥88°EYS feeobs'sig ajesodiod zigl
uonels 82ljod Josiq uiLL
(00°826°'8%) 29'6/8'€85% SY'yylL'26¥'GTS "ou ‘NEN g6cl
UoRels 821104 1WISIg YIS H
079918 0.'990'C26°L$ 20'8GL'166°123 oH| ‘Wen Z62L
- : T uonels aoljod Jo14sig uig
0£°€26'cS PO'CLLEZL'ELS - bO'ZLL'CLBS 00°000'0LZ'2LS ' [Z¥'ZP9'209'veS oul ‘Wdn 1621
-~ LOVHLINOD .
| 'ISNOD $1S00 123roud G - | su3agy¥o IDNVYHD
AMVNYE3d HO4 | IYNIDING JHL 40 TVIOL 3HL LOVMINOD aIAOULLY "~ LOVYINOD
SHIAQHO IONVHD | %V m< mmwnzo 40 % V SV SHIAUO | NOILINYLSNOS ATSNOIAIYd NOILONYLSNOD $1800 dIFNAN
Q3S0doud FONVHI LNZHHNO| IONVHO INIHuND ANINNND 40 INNOWY TYNIORIO L1J3ro¥d IVLOL | VOLOVMINOD | LOVNINGD 193roNd
9002 ‘¥1 AMenugaq
ONILIFN QNVYO0d 29d ¥0O4




8th District Police Station
February 14, 2006

Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Const. Contract

Previously
Approved
Change
Crders
7.5%

Original
Const.
Contract
92.5%

Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Total Project

Previously
Approved
Change
Orders
3.6%

QOther
Project
Costs
96.4%

Other
1%

Errors and

Previously Approved Change

Orders

Discovered
Conditions
59%




8™ District Police Station
Potential Change Orders
February 14, 2006
TOTAL: $3,923.30

OWNER DIRECTED (-108%) SUBTOTAL: ($4,243.10)

Change Order Number: 020
Bulletin Number: 1291-083

Provide sod along South Homan Ave. and South St. Louis bordering lot 2 and area between
Sallyport drive and parking lot entrance.
Amount $1,414.50

Change Order Number: 020
Bulletin Number: 1291-084

During the reconstruction of St. Louis, the following material was damaged from unidentified
sources along the south west section of revised parking lot #2: one (1) lilac bush, fifty six (56)
sumacs).

Amount $2,480.40

Change Order Number: 020
Bulletin Number: 1291-086

Draw from the General Contractor GC fees for the cost to provide structural engineering review of
lateral bracing.
Amount ($7,468.00)

Change Order Number: 020
Bulletin Number: 1291-087

Additional service require to review corrective work for nonconforming structural steel work.

Amount ($670.00)

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS (208%) SUBTOTAL: $8,166.40

Change Order Number: G20
Bulletin Number: 1291-088

Additional cost for the installation of six (6) equipment racks and their components in the computer
support room. The details in the specifications did not reflect the total number of racks required —
Omission.

Amount $8,166.40




Wt

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
8th District Police Station
2/14/2006

UBM, Inc

223 Waest Jackson Blvd.

Suite 1200

Chicago, lllinocis 60606

CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1291

ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $12,210,000.00

NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $913,772.64
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $13,123,772.64

020 1291-083 Provide sod along South Homan Ave. and South St. Louis bordering lot 2 and area between $1,414.50
Sallyport drive and parking lot entrance.(Owner Directed) -

020 1291-084 During the reconstruction of St. Louis,the following material was damaged from unidentified $2,480.40
sources along the south west section of revised parking lot #2, one (1) lilac bush fifty six (56)
sumacs.( Change Order Request). - ‘

020 1291-086 Draw from the General Contractor GC fees for the cost to provide structural engineering review ($7,468.00)
of lateral bracing. {Owner Directed) -

020 1291-087 Additional service require to review corrective work for nonconforming structural steel . ($670.00)
work.(Owner Directed)-

020 1291-088 Additional cost for the installation of six (6) equipment racks and their components in the $8,166.40
computer support room. The details in the specifications did not reflect the total number of racks
required.(E&O-Omissions) -

TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION $3,923.30
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $13,127,695.94

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No, 1291

heretofore issued by the Pubtic Building Commission.
All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Pubtic Buiiding Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1




15th District Police Station
February 14, 2006

Previously Approved Change Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Const. Contract Orders as % of Total Project

Previously
Approved
Change
Crders
13.6%

Previously

Approved
Change
Orders
7.2%
QOriginal
Const. :
Contract Other
86.4% Project
Costs
92.8%

Previously Approved Change
Orders

Other
4%

Owner
Directed

Errors and
Omissions
8%

Discovered
Conditions
73%




15" District Police Station
Potential Change Orders
February 14, 2006
TOTAL: $8,166.40

ERROR AND OMISSIONS (1 00%) SUBTOTAL: $8,166.40

Change Order Number: 025
Bulletin Number: 1292-091

Additional cost for the instaliation of six (6) equipment racks and their components in the computer
support room. The details in the specifications did not reflect the total number of racks required —
Omission.

Amount $8,166.40




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
15th District Police Station
2/14/2006

UBM, Inc
223 West Jackson Blvd.
Suite 1200
Chicago, lllinois 60606
CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1292
ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $11,552,100.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $1,573,066.70

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $13,125,166.70
025 1292-091 Additional cost for the instaliation of six (6) equipment racks and their components in the $8,166.40

computer support room. The details in the specifications did not reflect the total number of racks
required. (E&Q-Omissions) -

TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION $8,166.40

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $13,133,333.10

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1262

heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.

Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1




17th District Police Station
February 14, 2006

Previously Approved Change

Orders as % of Const. Contract
Previously
Approved
Change
Orders
4.9%

Original
Const.
Contract
95.1%

Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Total Project

Previously
Approved
Change
Orders
2.3%

Other
Project
Costs
97.7%

Owner
Directed
23%

Errors and

Previously Approved Change

Other
1%

Discovered
Conditions
72%




17" District Police Station
Potential Change Orders
February 14, 2006
TOTAL: ($8,928.00)

OWNER DIRECTED (100%) SUBTOTAL: ($8,928.00)

¢ Change Order Number: 022
Bulletin Number: 1293-085

Draw from the General Contractor GC fees for the cost to provide structural engineering review of
lateral bracing.

Amount ($7,468.00)

s Change Order Number: 022
Bulletin Number: 1293-087

Additional service require to review corrective work for nonconforming structural steel work.

Amount ($1,460.00)



PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
17th District Police Station
2/14/2006

UBM, Inc
223 West Jackson Blvd.
Suite 1200
Chicago, lllinois 60606
CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1293
ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $11,835,000.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $583,879.68

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $12,418,879.68
022 1293-085 Draw from the Generai Contractor GC fees for the cost to provide structural engineering review ($7.468.00)

of lateral bracing. (Owner Directed) -
022 1293-087 Additionat service require to review comective work for nonconforming structural steel work. ($1,460.00)

(Owner Directed} -

TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION ($8,928.00)

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No, 1293

heretofore issued by the Public Building Commissian.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number

Changes as specified above autharized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

$12,409,951.68

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1




17" 15" and 8" District Police Stations
Potential Change Orders
February 14, 2006
TOTAL: $27,397.46

DISCOVERED CONDITIONS (100%) SUBTOTAL: $27,397.46

« Change Crder Number: 002
Bulletin Number: 1312-001

Additional cost of double handling and storage fees for furniture, fixtures, and equipment for the g™
District Police Station.

Amount $27,397 .46




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CHANGE ORDER
17™ & 15™ 8" District Police Station
2/14/06
Corporate Concepts, Inc.

325 Eisenhower Lane
North Lombard, iL..

CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1312

ORDR NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $420,138.16
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $15,746.33

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $435,884.49
002 1312-001 Additional cost of double handling & storage fees for $27,397.46

furniture, fixtures and equipment for the 8™ District Police
" Station. (Discovered Conditions)

TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION $27,397.46

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $463,281.95

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1312.
Heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1



Little Village High School
February 14, 2006

Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Const. Contract

Previously
Approved
Change
Orders
7.4%

Original
Const.
Contract
92.6%

Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Total Project

Previously
Approved
Change
Orders
6.1%

Other
Project
Costs
93.9%

Errors and

Previously Approved Change

Other
10%

Discovered
Conditions
56%




Littie Village High School
Potential Change Orders
February 14, 2006
TOTAL: ($36,615.64)

DISCOVERED CONDITIONS (153%) SUBTOTAL ($55,581.81)

Change Order Number: 023
Bulletin Number: 1304-056

Reduce paving and earthwork along 31st and Kostner Avenue and provide bituminous driveways
in lieu of concrete driveways as detailed in revised drawings.

Amount ($68,488.35)

Change Order Number: 023
Bulletin Number: 1304-116

Add 4 exit signs, relocate 5 exit signs, and add 2 pull stations.

Amount $12,906.54

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS (-49%) ' SUBTOTAL $17,922.76

* Change Order Number: 023

Bulletin Number: 1304-093
Provide door and hardware modifications are opening A142C and 140D — Error.

Amount $6,793.00

Change Order Number: 023
Bulletin Number: 1304-128R

Provide galvanized steel angle at column line H & 14 to support parapet brick at expansion joint —
Error.

Amount $2,830.48

Change Order Number: 023
Bulletin Number: 1304-131R

Relocate the four (4) motion sensors located above the benches at the east and west walls of the
North Gymnasium — Error.

Amount $5,285.78



Change Order Number: 023
Bulietin Number: 1304-152

Provide four (4) 2 foot long siot diffusers in lieu of two {4) foot long slot diffusers. Structural Steel
confliction with 4 foot diffusers shown in plan — Error.

Amount $3,013.50

OWNER DIRECTED (1%) SUBTOTAL ($400.00)

e Change Order Number: 023
Bulletin Number: 1304-168

Provide a credit in lieu of final moving of identified areas of lawn.

Amount ($400.00)

OTHER: Pre-Purchased Steel Omission (-5%) SUBTOTAL $1,743.41

e Change Order Number: 023
Bulletin Number: 1304-166

Furnish 2" composite metal deck for fan room floor areas of the cone.

Amount $1,743.41




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
New Construction, Little Village High School
2/14/2006
McHugh/Riteway, Joint Venture
1737 S. Michigan Avenue
Chicago, IL 60616
CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1304
ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $49,750,000.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $3,680,171.23
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $53,430,171.23
023 1304-056 Reduce paving and earthwork along 31st Street and Kostner Avenue and provide bituminous {$68,488.35)
driveways in fieu of concrete driveways as detailed in revised drawings. (Discovered Condition) -
023 1304-093 Provide door and hardware modifications at openings A142C and 140D.(Errors & Omissions - $6,793.00
Error) -
023 1304-116 Add 4 exit signs, refocate 5 exit signs, and add 2 pull stations. (Discovered Condition) - $12,906.54
023 1304-127 Provide hardware extension at electric hold open devices at rated doors to make hold open $0.00
devices operational. (Other) -
023 1304-128R  Provide galvanized steel angle at column line H & 14 to support parapet brick at expansion joint. $2,830.48
(Errors & Omissions - Emors) -
023 1304-131R  Relocate the four (4) motion sensors located above the benches at the east & west walls of the $5,285.78
North Gymnasium.(E&O-Error) -
023 1304-152 Provide four (4) 2 foot long slot diffusers in lieu of two (4) foot long slot diffusers. Structural Steel $3,013.50
confliction with 4 foot diffuserers shown in plans.(E&O-Errors) -
023 1304-166 Furnish 2" composite metal deck for fan room floor areas of the cone. (Other - Pre-purchased $1,743.41
Structural Steel Program Omission) -
023 1304-168 Provide a credit in lieu of final mowing of identified areas of lawn. (Owner Directed) - ($400.00)
TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION ($36,315.64)
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $53,393,855.59

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1304

heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.
All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 10of 1




Tarkington Elementary School
February 14, 2006

Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Const. Contract

Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Total Project

Previously
Previously Approved
Approved Change
Change Orders
Orders
1.1%
1.1% ’

Original Other
Const. Project

Contract Costs
98.9% 08.9%

Other
14%

Errors and

Previously Approved Change Orders

Discovered
Conditions
37%




Tarkington Elementary School
Potential Change Orders
February 14, 2006
TOTAL: $45,394

DISCOVERED CONDITIONS (10%) SUBTOTAL $4,532.00

Change Order Number: 012
Bulletin Number: 1325-091

Provide labor and equipment for removing unsuitable souls at the parking lot fence posts.

Amount $2,780.00

Change Order Number: 012
Bulletin Number: 1325-111

Provide labor, materials, and installation for providing face brick on the north faces of the piers at
the chiller well, at column lines O/5 & P/5.

Amount $1,752.00

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS (20%) SUBTOTAL $9,128.00

Change Order Number: 012
Bulietin Number: 1325-033

Provide labor and materials for two transfer ducts, louvers, and fire dampers at room 236 and 322
per RFI # 323 — Omission.

Amount $3,799.00

Change Order Number: 012
Bulletin Number: 1325-035

Provide credit for redesign of library light fixture / wood ceiling detail — Omission.

Amount ($80.00)
Change Order Number: 012
Bulletin Number: 1325-081
Provide knurled hardware for mechanical room doors — Error.

Amount $2,844.00

Change Order Number: 012
Bulletin Number: 1325-106

Provide labor, materials, and installation for providing a CMU enclosure at D/5 line at Stairwell # 2
on the first floor — Omission.

Amount $718.00



¢« Change Order Number: 012
Bulletin Number: 1325-108

Provide labor, materials, and installation for the circuiting of the chiller weil lights — Omission.

Amount $1,847.00

OWNER DIRECTED (70%) SUBTOTAL $31,734.00

¢ Change Order Number: 012
Bulletin Number: 1325-045

Provide labor, materials, and installation to add partition and door 156D.

Amount $25,264.00

e Change Order Number; 012
Bulletin Number: 1325-107

Provide labor, materials, and installation for modifying the main atrium guardrail.

Amount $6,470.00




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
New Construction of Tarkington Elementary School
2/14/2008
George Sollitt Construction Company
790 North Central Avenue
Wood Dale, lilinols 60191
CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1325
ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $22,590,000.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $253,879.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $22,843,879.00
012 1325-033 Provide labor and materials for two transfer ducts, louvers, and fire dampers at rooms 236 and $3,799.00
322 per RFI #323, (Omissions) -
012 1325-035 Provide credit for redesign of iibrary light fixture/wood cailing detall. {Omissions) - ($80.00)
012 1325-045 Provide labor, materials, and installation to add partition and door 156D. (Owner Directed) - $25,264.00
012 1325-081 Provide knuried hardware for mechanical room doors. (E&O-Ervors) - $2,844.00
012 1325-091 Provide labor, and equipment for removing unsuitable soils at the parking lot fence $2,780.00
posts.(Discovered Conditions) -
012 1325-106 Provide labor, materials and installation for providing a CMU enclosure at D/S line at Stalrwell #2 $718.00
on the first floor, (Omissions) -
012 1325-107 Provide labor, materials and instaliation for modifying the main atrium guardrail. (Owner $6.470.00
Directed) -
012 1325-108 Provide labor, materials and installation for the circuiting of the chiller well lights. (Omissicns) - $1,847.00
012 1325-111 Provide labor, materials and instailation for providing face brick on the north faces of the piers at $1,752.00

the chiller welt, at colurnn lines O/5 & P/5. (Discovered Condition) -

TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION $45,394.00

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $22,889,273.00
All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1325

heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By

Executive Director
Page 1 of 1




Albany Park Middle School
February 14, 2006

Previously Approved Change Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Const. Contract Orders as % of Total Project
Previously Previously
Approved Approved
Change Change

Orders Orders
0.1 0.1%

Original Other
Const. Project
Contract Costs
99.9% 99.9%

Previously Approved Change
Orders

Discovered
Conditions
40%

Errors and
Omissions
60%




Albany Park Middie School
Potential Change Orders
February 14, 2006
TOTAL: $0.00

DISCOVERED CONDITIONS (100%) SUBTOTAL $0.00

e Change Order Number: 002
Bulietin Number: 1334-005

Time extension to the contracted Substantial Completion date due to IEPA Stop Order (4 days).

Amount $0.00




Lok

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
Albany Park School
2/14/2006
Pacific Construction Services
33 W. Monroe Suite 2100
Chicago, lllinois 60603
CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1334
ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $19,380,100.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $15,007.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $19,395,107.00
002 1334-005 Time extension to the contracted Substantial Compietion date due to IEPA Stop Order. (4 days) $0.00
- {Discovered Conditions)
TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $19,395,107.00

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1334

heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.
All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by;

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1




Fosco Community Center
February 14, 2006

Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Const. Contract

Previously
Approved
Change
Orders
4.2%

Original
Const.
Contract
95.8%

Previously Approved Change
Orders as % of Total Project

Previously
Approved
Change
Orders
3.6%

Other
Project
Costs
96.4%

Previously Approved Change
Orders

Other

Owner
Directed
3%

Errors and
Omissions
27%

Discovered
Conditions
68%




Fosco Community Center
Potential Change Orders
February 14, 2006
TOTAL: $19,297.00

OTHER (100%) SUBTOTAL $19,297.00

» Change Order Number: 016
Bulietin Number: 1266-089

Bulletin 97 — Provide installation of the additional mechanical equipment to correct an air draw
problem in the domestic water heating system.

Amount $19,297.00




s

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
Fosco Community Center
2/14/12006

Novak Construction
3425 North Drake
Chicago, lllinois 60608
CHNG  BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1266 -
ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $14,395,744.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $597,508.38

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $14,993,342.38
018 1266-089 Bulletin 97 - Provide installation of the additional mechanical equipment to correct an air draw $19,297.00

problem in the domestic water heating system. - (Other)

TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION $19,297.00

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $15,012,639.38

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1266

heretofore issued by the Public Building Comrmission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.

Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By - Executive Director

Page 1 of 1




"EXHIBIT B"

00°285°1$ suopedunwwod 0% Q| X [X[X ] eoweNow D SaAlaus |98)s [[ejsy) 88-3 uones ai4
mm.mm_._ww ..QcmO\mq_«c_._n_ reubiqg X X1X oP_mnEo.._ d mucmE:oogwc_“:_hn_ -EmEmm_t0>U< RBusn b_csrcc._oo ajeo)
0r'991°1$ saspulHIW| X X [ X uewdjo) ‘], anbeyd jo uoje|e)su; uoneys ajjod 1011SIqg wig
~ ]00002'1$ [ ouj ‘Bucoqy-‘eten,O ‘UaibpuriBiusy| X [ X [ X | . - JoAHuS 9] - - - bunnsuog Bupried/omei [ 41 8jues AoBooapy S,uUBplIyD
Om.wm_._ _.% Ul .mu._:owmv,._ JUNQ2oY X X1X m_._..mI-u|£9._>>.O HH 04 uom QEQF :o_#m:m_:_En.Q 204dd
00'008°'61% ssindiug] X x| X Asudwe) g sdueudjuiely jepod uchiessiuiwpy D0gd
11°88¥'€$ O-Mad| X |X|[Xx Asudwe) g salddns Jajupd Jojon uoeJisiuiwpy D08d
09'2v8'8$ O-Ma9| X [x]X][| Aeudwes-g $95UB0|| BIEM]J0S uonensiuWpY 20gd
sjuawwiod| [ejo1s T ¥Id X3 |VIN|Wd | Wd peubissy adlAleg aweN joafoig

9002 Aseniga4

pIemy JO 891J0N

D —————




Ljo

X84 J0y 1\eBunisg oo, MeS pue SrUBWNG0(YD)
UOHB||EISU| WaysAS
%86 00'#¥6'220'6% 00°08Z°98$ 00°000'000°c6¢ 10} $1S00 pley swiy 3say vy 000'000" 1§ 1840 Jo sBuires e jussaide; PInom uBisapas ay “Buipjing
uoee o} gjuerd Hyay pa120Ipap A3ieIedes yum WaysAg pazjjenuagaq e o sBuippng xis e 104 O s8Ny 8b3jj00
LWslsAS ey PaZieuSY ueeIsusbos woy wesAs QJVAH ubisepay 0 spops Buuseuibuz enjep Bury Apsuusy Bury Apsuuay; | ¢
- HOY
-
(8] ‘uswasibe ulay uaung ¥ 0L9Sd
00°000'0Z$ SJ2uepy o} wewsiddns & aq pnom Walpualue sty -Buysrey ULON vz 18 Aok} seyepn, SaleossYy
_.“ 10 Wwawpedag oy uo UoRONASUOD yeAoN Aq pely wiejo 83 JO Logen|eAe pue moinal IBUORIPPY] 9 lzuepy g wswasby uue) | g
[2a]
]
I S1osfoid aumny jj1e o pajesodiosy; usag 54
3 %oe 00081508 00°009'6% 16201280818 SEl| Judwalmbsi Bumesp ying-se QIGEIRS BYL YOV U ypm Juswios.Be feuiiuo sy jo awp 5295d Stueysny jooyog
Wt 34} e 1059 U jou sem Jey) Sd2 auy £4q waluannbay PaysiIqelse Aimau e 1 sying-se slgeype syl | -epzes sjweny uoBul g eNng,
- Joslfoid psyedwion 84340y sBupmelp jing-se SIqeYpS Jugns pue siedasd oy S0IAIES JRUOHIPPY auaIniy sepaoiyog | 1y plempa ]
HOY
‘[epiugns uonesyes @337 oy} oy swey ssayy Buneiodiooy !
o - T [T pue Buuawnoop spnjour 0s[e S3DIAI98 [eUOHIPPY ‘SEJSWED Anaes pue Bunyb) ans Bupped
w'e 00'8re'sLvs oo'sLges 00°000'005°¢1.§ 104 suoIsIABI WBaWNI0pP 1eIN0D puR ‘ubisap ‘Buwesbosd POAJOAUT 801D jeuonpPE 1) v $z9Sd uone)s 8oljod
“Anioey sy oy SiuslusduRYUS pBjOBIIg JOUMD 0} 8NP 0eIU09 JeuiBio ay) Op saolAles leucnippy YOA pusiayeL (v
HOY
. IERILIQNS uoeoyINED 8,033 By QI sway asay Bunerodioou)
. - a1 ot e pue Bupuswnaop Spnjout os|e seomuas BUONIPPY "SessweD Ajunoas pue Bupyby eys Buped
; %zE 05'L60°08t% dooLe'es 00'000°005's1$ 10} SUOISIARL JUBWNDOP JoRINIOS puE ‘ubisep ‘BuiwesBbosd POAJOAU! S20JMIBS (BUOIPPE BY L 2v £295d uonejg aoijog
“Ainoey ay) o SIUSWIBLBYUS pajoauIp-raump 0) 3N eue eUIBLO ay) 01 SaoiAIes [BUOHIpPY YOA PNSIT L €
HOY
A i $831A18g [UOINPPY.
“juBupUSWE S|y Joy,
Butpuny Jo aoinos e se PasN 8q fiim Joequoy jelauss aU) ysulebe passasse (000'Z18¢ Bulte)o)
‘ayep oy) sabewep Patepinbry “sinpsyas uoneidwoa walosd leuBlio sy o} 2iaype 0} Joenuon
%6°C SYa61'9.1'28 00'0L0'951$ 89'76.'296'65% [B3U8D 8L Jo aInyre) o} anp pasnba 1 yiom IEUORIDPE S|YL. "900Z "0F Wdy Jun spueixe pue
900Z ‘1 Aleruga4 uo spejs BUn jeUCIIPPE 8l UONENBIUNIOP INC-880;7) weloyd [euy anss) pue
auedaud pue ‘Buorssitiwog s I I i} 92V £205d 100Yog ybBi
Sisled zajezuon | sbejnp e
HOV
"USWpUBWE S|y Joj
Buipuny jo aoxos e se Pasn aq [m J030enuos |R1suag 8y} 1suebe pessagse (000°zL 8% Buyejo)
‘a1ep o)) sabewep pa1epinbr -ainpayss uonRidwiod 1sloid [euiBio 8} 0} auaype ©) Jo}0eNuon
%61 0004%'G50° L $ 00°000°sE$ 8G'262'296'55$ [B13Ua%y By 40 suntiey au o) anp pasnbas 81 310m [euoippe SI L ‘900z 'z 1dy [N spusia pue
8002 ‘9 Aseniga uo sueys swp [euciippe sy | “UoelIBLINOOp Jno-asol) 109l0.d |euy anss| pue Y EP98d
asedsud pue ‘Buporssiuwios SWaIsAS [RJUSLILOIIAUS Jojluow *Slunowe 13p10) 8bueys) senobau Auedwos 100og yBiy
‘S1517 Young ay o uopaidwos BU3 JUBLLNJOP pue yoer; 03 Alesseosu $90/M8S [eUOISSO)0Md BYS UQ B Uoseusd payly | ebeja o A
- le)
e LT sebeuwep pejepinbi) wioyy sjuswpuels 9sey) 10) JusLIesINquIes Bunsan JHd “Seinmeg jeUOfIppY
uonoN)suoy
401509 Juanuny a9y >
24140 % e se ooy Juswipueury udpuawYy (s1apio abueys F]
pasodolg paacadde Guipniow) 4
juswpusuny pasodoigy Judwpuaury pasodorg aiy 10} uoseay jugjnsuon Paforg a
pasodosg a3 Butpnjouy ay3 Jo Junowry uojjanysuorn m
ayj Buipnjouy a9l w......u::m:ou 103503 aung 2
824 s Juejnsuo)

900Z 'z Aenugey
oa)wwo suopesedo sAReiSIUIWpY
ey} o3
Hodey Juewpuewy pasodoiy
©0Bealy3 jo uojssjuuog Bujpyng agng

T




	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 5
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 6
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 7
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 8
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 9
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 10
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 11
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 12
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 13
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 14
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 15
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 16
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 17
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 18
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 19
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 20
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 21
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 22
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 23
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 24
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 25
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 26
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 27
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 28
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 29
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 30
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 31
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 32
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 33
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 34
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 35
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 36
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 37
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 38
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 39
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 40
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 41
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 42
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 43
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 44
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 45
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 46
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006MARCHBOARDMEETING_20060314 47



